Notice of Determination

Appendix D

To:

U.S. Mail: PO Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address 1400 Tenth St, Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95814

☐ County Clerk
County of: Yuba

Address: 915 8th Street, Suite 107 Marysville, CA 95901 From:

Public Agency:

Sierra Nevada Conservancy

Address: 11521 Blocker Drive, Ste 205

Auburn, CA 95603

Contact: Mary Akens Phone: (530) 450-5177

Lead Agency (if different from above):

Yuba County Community

Development and Services Agency

Address: 915 8th Street, Suite 123,

Marysville, CA 95901-5273

Contact: Ciara Fisher, Planner II

Phone: (530) 749-5470

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): <u>2017102053</u> SCH Title: The Forest Biomass Facility – Gellerman Site

Project Title: Camptonville Bio-energy Facility Project (SNC #1505)

Project Applicant: Camptonville Community Partnership

Project Location (include county): 11639 Marysville Road; APNs 048-210-121 and 048-260-032; 11 miles southwest of the community of Camptonville in northeastern Yuba County.

Project Description:

The Sierra Nevada Conservancy (SNC) will provide funding to the Camptonville Community Partnership towards construction of a biomass power generation facility that would include a small office building, a building to house the biomass power generation systems, outdoor storage for woody biomass chips, access roadways, and an evaporation pond. The anticipated use of SNC funds is for the purchase of a steam turbine generator. The project was evaluated by the Yuba County Planning Commission and was granted a conditional use permit (CUP) in 2019 after adopting the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan (MMRP) for the project. The project has since been granted a two-year permit extension to complete construction of the biomass generation facility. The project was evaluated in its entirety in a CUP request supported by a MND and MMRP. SNC has independently reviewed the environmental analysis and determined the project would not result in significant environmental impacts.

Continued on next page

This is to advise that the <u>Sierra Nevada Conservancy</u> (Responsible Agency) has approved the above described project on <u>June 1, 2023</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment
- 2. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA
- 3. Mitigation measures were not a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was not adopted for this project
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Negative Declaration and record of project approval is available to the General Public at:

-DocuSigned by:

Sierra Nevada Conservancy, 11521 Blocker Drive Suite 205, Auburn, CA 95603

Signature (Public Agency):_	Title:	Chief Deputy Executive Officer
6/1/2023 Date:	Date Received for f	iling at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.